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DATE: MAY 28, 2019 

TO:   PRESERVATION COLLEAGUES 

FROM:  JANELLE DILUCCIA AND TOM CASSIDY 

RE:   FY 2020 HOUSE INTERIOR APPROPRIATIONS BILL 

The House Appropriations Committee approved the most preservation friendly funding bill in 
memory on May 22.  The FY 2020 Interior, Environment and Related Agencies Appropriations bill 
text can be found here, and the accompanying report can be found here.  
 
The House bill and accompanying report language include a remarkable number of funding increases 
and significant policy provisions advocated by the National Trust and partners. 
 
Outlook: 
We expect the full House to pass the bill in June.  However, action in the Senate and eventual 
enactment are less clear. Currently, there is no agreement among the House, Senate, and the 
President about total discretionary funding for fiscal year 2020, which begins on October 1, 2019. 
Despite this overall uncertainty—and the potential, once again, for budgetary standoffs that result in 
partial or full government shutdowns—the appropriations process is moving forward in Congress.  
 
The Senate has not yet begun to consider individual appropriations bills, and it remains to be seen 
how it will handle the lack of a formal budget agreement for total FY20 spending. It is likely that the 
Senate Interior bill will not be as generous as the House bill, and ultimately, a final bill will need to be 
reconciled between the House and Senate and signed by the President. While it is too early to 
speculate what final appropriations may look like, the House has set an extraordinarily strong marker 
for funding federal programs that benefit historic preservation.  
 
National Trust Advocacy:  
The National Trust submitted testimony to the House Interior Appropriations subcommittee making 
funding recommendations for key federal preservation programs within the Interior bill and provided 
similar testimony in the Senate. We produced a new, comprehensive report “The Preservation Budget: 
Select Preservation Priorities for FY 2020 Appropriations” and distributed it widely on Capitol Hill 
and among preservation partners. The Trust also led or signed on to several significant letters 
advocating for specific funding priorities with other preservation organizations, amplifying the voice 
of the preservation community in funding decisions for programs like the Historic Preservation Fund 
(including expanding Civil Rights grants, Save America’s Treasures, and others); cultural resources 
management and national monuments on public lands; and maintaining National Park Service 
engagement with world heritage sites. Trust staff also worked directly with Committee staff to include 
direction to federal agencies about proposed changes to the National Register regulations; protecting 
the Greater Chaco landscape, and more. All of these issues have positive outcomes in the House 
report.  
 

https://appropriations.house.gov/news/press-releases/appropriations-committee-releases-fy-2020-commerce-justice-science-interior
https://appropriations.house.gov/sites/democrats.appropriations.house.gov/files/FY2020%20Interior%20Full%20Committee%20Draft.pdf
https://appropriations.house.gov/sites/democrats.appropriations.house.gov/files/FY2020%20Interior%20Report%20Draft.pdf
https://forum.savingplaces.org/viewdocument/the-preservation-budget-select-pre
https://forum.savingplaces.org/viewdocument/the-preservation-budget-select-pre
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Following is a breakdown of how key accounts and issues that the National Trust advocates for are 
progressing in the FY20 appropriations process.  
 
Historic Preservation Fund. The House bill provides a record high of $121.66 million for the HPF, 
which is $19 million above FY19’s record funding of $102.66 million and $88.988 million above the 
President’s budget request. Within this funding, SHPOs receive a $4 million increase and THPOs 
receive a $2 million increase.  Unfortunately, and one of the only disappointments in the entire bill, is 
that the House has not funded a request for a new $5 million program of competitive grants for 
SHPOs and THPOs to fund GIS-based historic resource databases and maps. 
 
Notably, the House bill expands funding for Civil Rights Grants to include $17.5 million for African 
American Civil Rights grants and a new $5 million competitive grant program for Civil Rights for All 
Americans, including women, American Latino, Native Americans and LGBTQ Americans, which the 
National Trust worked to develop. The grant for underrepresented communities on the National 
Register receives level funding of $750,000 in the House Committee bill.   
 
The House Committee provides $10,000,000 for the Historically Black Colleges and Universities 
grant program, an increase of $2,000,000 above the enacted level and equal to the fully authorized 
amount.   
 
Save America’s Treasures is increased by $3 million in the House Committee bill, and a relatively new 
program for Historic Revitalization Grants that is particularly helpful in smaller communities is 
continued with level funding in the House Committee bill.  
 
See the chart below for a full breakdown:  
 

Historic Preservation Fund  
(in millions) 

FY18 
Enacted 

FY19 
Enacted 

FY20 NTHP 
Testimony 

FY20 
Admin 

Request 

FY20 House 
Committee 

States $48.925 $49.675 $60.000 $26.934 $53.675 
Tribes $11.485  $11.735 $20.000   $5.738 $13.735 
Digitization Grants to SHPOs /THPOs N/A N/A   $5.000     N/A $0 
African American Civil Rights Grants $13.000  $14.500 $30.000   $0 $17.500 
Civil Rights Grants for All Americans N/A N/A (part of $30m) N/A $5.000 
HBCUs  $5.000  $8.000 $10.000   $0 $10.000 
Underrepresented Communities $0.5 $0.750 $1.000 $0 $0.750 
Save America Treasures (SAT) $13  $13.000 $15.000 $0 $16.000 
Historic Revitalization Grants $5 $5.000 $7.500 $0 $5.000 
Total HPF $96.91 $102.660 $148.500 $32.672 $121.660 

 

National Park Service: Deferred Maintenance. The National Trust has focused appropriations 
advocacy for deferred maintenance on three main accounts: Repair and Rehabilitation, Cyclic 
Maintenance, and Line-Item Construction. These three accounts all see increases in the House 
Committee bill. Because these increases largely come from other construction funding within NPS, 
they reflect a targeting of deferred maintenance funding rather than necessarily an influx of new 
money compared with FY19. Nonetheless, these are notable increases.  
 

• Construction. The House subcommittee draft provides $319.704 million for the overall 
construction program within NPS, a decrease from the $364.704 million enacted in FY19. For line-
item construction, which is particularly important for deferred maintenance, the House 
Committee bill provides $212.331 million—an increase of $65.32 million. 
 

• Repair and Rehabilitation; Cyclic Maintenance. Taken together, the Repair and 
Rehabilitation account and the Cyclic Maintenance accounts within the National Park Service 
would receive $317.55 million, which is about $140 million more in the FY20 House subcommittee 
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draft than they did just five years prior. That’s a roughly 79 percent increase. The House bill also 
includes $10 million for Maintenance Project Planning. 
 

The House also recommends $10 million to begin rebuilding seasonal and permanent staffing capacity 
that parks have lost in recent years.  
 
See the chart below for a breakdown:  

 

NPS Deferred Maintenance 
(in millions) 

FY18 
Enacted 

FY19 
Enacted 

FY20 
NTHP 

Testimony 

FY20 
Admin 

Request 

FY20 
House 

Committee 

Line-Item Construction Projects $137.011 $147.011 $160.000 $160.692 $212.331 
Repair and Rehabilitation $134.461 $135.980 $150.000 $132.000 $150.980 
Cyclic Maintenance $141.575 $151.575 $166.000 $134.000 $166.575 

  
National Park Service: Cultural Programs. The National Trust advocated for an increase to 
cultural programs within the National Park Service to support management of the National Register, 
review and approval of historic tax credit projects and other programs. The House Committee 
included an increase of $5.634 million for Cultural Programs compared with the FY19 enacted level.  
 

NPS Cultural Programs 
(in millions) 

FY18 
Enacted 

FY19 
Enacted 

FY20 
NTHP 

Testimony 

FY20 
Admin 

Request 

FY20 
House 

Committee 

Cultural Programs $25.062 $25.562 $28.000 $19.404 $31.196 

 
National Park Service: International Park Affairs, Office of International Affairs. The 
National Trust and partners recommended a modest increase for the Office of International Affairs 
within the NPS International Park Affairs account to ensure engagement in the World Heritage 
Program. The Administration’s budget proposed shifting a border protection program into the Office 
of International Affairs while also drastically reducing overall program funding. The House 
Appropriations Committee provides $1.903 million—an increase of $255,000—for International Park 
Affairs and rejects the Administration’s proposed changes.  
 
 

NPS International Park Affairs 
(in millions) 

FY18 
Enacted 

FY19 
Enacted 

FY20 
NTHP 

Testimony 

FY20 
Admin 

Request 

FY20 
House 

Committee 

International Park Affairs $1.648 $1.648 $ 1.926 $0.975 $1.903 

 
National Park Service: National Heritage Areas. The Administration proposed to eliminate 
federal funding for NHAs in its budget request. The House Committee provides $21.998 million for 
Heritage Partnership Programs, an increase of $1.677 million about the FY19 enacted level.  
 
Notably, the bill includes an extension of the authorization for the National Aviation Heritage Area 
and the Oil Region National Heritage Area. Additionally, the John D. Dingell, Jr. Conservation, 
Management, and Recreation Act (P.L. 116–9) enacted earlier this year created six new National 
Heritage Areas. 
 
 

Heritage Partnership Program  
(in millions) 

FY18 
Enacted 

FY19 
Enacted 

FY20 
NTHP 

Testimony 

FY20 
Admin 

Request 

FY20 
House 

Committee 

Heritage Partnership Program / NHAs $20.321 $20.321 $ 32.000 $0.374 $21.998 

 
National Park Service: Networks. The National Trust recommended specific funding of $2 
million each for the National Underground Railroad Network to Freedom, the recently established 
African American Civil Rights Network, and the Reconstruction Era National Historic Network 
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established in the John D. Dingell, Jr. Conservation, Management, and Recreation Act (P.L. 116-9). 
The House Committee bill recommends $1 million total for these networks and the World War II 
Heritage Cities Network.  
 
National Park Service: Proposed Changes to the National Register. The House 
Appropriations Committee included very strong language calling for the National Park Service to 
withdraw the proposed modifications to the National Register regulations: 
 

Proposed Rulemaking.—The Committee is concerned with the Service’s proposal to modify 
long-standing procedures to nominate properties to the National Register. It remains 
unclear to the Committee what problems the Service is trying to solve by its proposal. The 
Committee does not believe that the proposed changes are required by the minor 
amendments that Congress made to the National Historic Preservation Act in 2016. Further, 
the Committee is troubled that the Service failed to consult with other federal land 
management agencies, state and tribal historic preservation officers, and other key 
stakeholders during the proposal’s development or conduct required consultation. The 
Committee urges the Service to withdraw the proposed rule and consult with key 
stakeholders on the underlying issues the Service is trying to resolve. Such stakeholders 
should include other federal land management agencies, including the Department of 
Defense, state and tribal historic preservation officers, and the National Trust for Historic 
Preservation. The Committee also expects the United States to enter into meaningful 
government-to-government consultation with affected tribes prior to finalizing any changes 
to the regulation. 

  
Bureau of Land Management: Cultural Resources Management. The National Trust 
recommended increased funding for cultural resources management to enhance inventory 
information sharing and to continue work with SHPOs to standardize and integrate cultural resources 
data or BLM lands through a National Cultural Resources Information Management System 
(NCRIMS). The Trust also led a letter in coordination with the Conservation Lands Foundation, the  
Coalition for American Heritage, and NATHPO that was signed by a total of 91 organizations reflecting 
the requested increase of $3 million. The House Appropriations Committee included our requested 
increase and directed the BLM to use $1.5 million for NCRIMS: 
 

The Committee directs that half of the additional cultural resources funding be allocated 
toward updating the predictive modeling and data analysis capabilities of the National 
Cultural Resources Information Management System, which allows for better siting and 
planning decisions leading to more efficient project implementation. 

  
 

BLM Cultural Resources 
(in millions) 

FY18 
Enacted 

FY19 
Enacted 

FY20 
NTHP 

Testimony 

FY20 
Admin 

Request 

FY20 
House 

Committee 

Cultural Resources Management $17.131 $17.131 $20.000  $15.585 $20.303 

 
Bureau of Land Management: National Landscape Conservation System. The National 
Trust advocated for an increase for the National Landscape Conservation System (National 
Conservation Lands), which includes about 36 million acres of National Monuments, National 
Conservation Areas, Wilderness, Wilderness Study Areas, National Scenic and Historic Trails, and 
Wild and Scenic Rivers. The line item for the base program of the national conservation lands includes 
national monuments and national conservation areas, while other designations receive funding from 
different crosscutting accounts. The National Trust sign-on letter advocating for BLM cultural 
resources increases also requested at least $5 million more for National Conservation Lands. The 
House Committee included a $5.112 million increase and provided direction to BLM on using the 
funds:  
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The Committee believes a modest increase in this program will allow for greater inventory 
and monitoring of cultural resources and encourages the Bureau to increase its cultural 
resources staff. 

 
 

BLM Conservation Lands 
(in millions) 

FY18 
Enacted 

FY19 
Enacted 

FY20 
NTHP 

Testimony 

FY20 
Admin 

Request 

FY20 
House 

Committee 

National Conservation Lands $36.819 $39.819 $45.000  $37.112 $45.112 

 
Bureau of Land Management: Greater Chaco Landscape 
The National Trust advocated for report language to direct BLM to refrain from leasing or proposing 
new leases within a 10-mile radius of Chaco Culture National Historical Park. The House 
Appropriations Committee included the following direction to BLM: 
 

Greater Chaco Cultural Landscape.—The Committee recognizes that the Bureau of Land 
Management has delayed scheduled lease sales in areas within a 10-mile radius of Chaco 
Culture National Historical Park on three occasions since March 2018. The Committee is also 
aware of the recent decision from the United States Court of Appeals vacating the Bureau of 
Land Management environmental analysis for oil and gas leasing in the area. The Greater 
Chaco cultural landscape has inestimable value for Native people and for the American 
public. The Committee directs the Bureau to refrain from leasing or proposing new leases 
within a 10-mile radius of the Chaco Culture National Historical Park. The Committee 
further directs the Bureau to prioritize planning updates for the region, increase cultural 
resources inventories in cooperation with the State of New Mexico and tribes to ensure well-
informed land management decisions, and engage in meaningful government-to-
government consultation with tribes, including conducting ethnographic studies outside of 
the 10-mile radius. 

 
Department-Wide: Land and Water Conservation Fund. The Administration’s budget request 
included limited funds for LWCF activities at DOI, while also proposing to cancel prior LWCF funds 
and make other rescissions, effectively recommending a 105% decrease in the program. In contrast, 
the National Trust encouraged appropriators to continue increasing LWCF toward the full $900 
million from offshore mineral leasing and other revenues that is dedicated to LWCF annually.  
 
The House Appropriations Committee provides $523.95 million for LWCF, including $15 million for 
American Battlefield Protection acquisition grants. This funding would include many projects with 
strong historic and cultural resource components. Examples include acquisition projects at Lewis and 
Clark National Historical Park in Washington and Oregon, Palo Alto Battlefield National Historical 
Park in Texas, Petersburg National Battlefield in Virginia, El Malpais National Monument in New 
Mexico, and Theodore Roosevelt National Park in North Dakota.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Department-wide: Grant Review. The National Trust and partners advocated for language 
addressing the Department of the Interior’s process for reviewing grant agreements above $50,000, 
which has impacted HOPE Crew projects among many other concerns. The Committee included the 
following report language: 

LWCF 
(in millions) 

FY18 
Enacted 

FY19 
Enacted 

FY20 
NTHP 

Testimony 

FY20 
Admin 

Request 

FY20 
House 

Committee 

American Battlefield Acquisition 
Grants 

$10.000 $10.000 $10.000  $0 $15.000 

Total LWCF $425.000 $435.000 up to $900 -$23.450 $523.950 
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Grant Review.—The Committee is concerned that a Departmental review of all funding 
agreements above $50,000 is causing excessive delays in awarding funds and undue burden 
on recipients. The Department should have streamlined processes in place for making 
awards for Congressionally directed funding, such as the Heritage Partnership Program, 
and for programs for which there are longstanding cooperative agreements. To better 
understand the impact of the Departmental review, the Committee directs the Department to 
provide a report on all financial assistance documents reviewed during the last year to the 
Committee within thirty days of enactment of this Act and then update the report on a 
quarterly basis. The report should include for each of the Assistant Secretaries, the name of 
each financial assistance document reviewed, the dollar amount, the date it was received by 
the Assistant Secretary, the date it was approved or denied, the total number of days it sat 
for review, and the bureau from which it was submitted. The same information should be 
provided for the review conducted by the Senior Advisor to the Assistant Secretary for Policy, 
Management, and Budget. 

 
Independent Agencies: National Endowment for the Arts and National Endowment for 
the Humanities. The Administration’s budget proposed eliminating funding for the National 
Endowment for the Arts (NEA) and National Endowment for the Humanities (NEH), providing just 
enough funds to begin winding down each agency. The Committee instead increased each agency’s 
funding by $12.5 million, in line with the amount recommended by the National Trust and other 
organizations.  
 

Independent Agencies 
(in millions) 

FY18 
Enacted 

FY19 
Enacted 

FY20 
NTHP 

Testimony 

FY20 
Admin 

Request 

FY20 
House 

Committee 

National Endowment for the Arts $152.849 $155.000 $167.500 $29.000 $167.500 
National Endowment for the Humanities $152.849 $155.000 $167.500 $38.000 $167.500 

 

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation. The National Trust advocated for a modest increase 
for the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation. The Administration’s budget also included an 
increase. The House subcommittee bill would provide a slightly larger increase to $7.388 million.  
 
 

Advisory Council on Historic 
Preservation 
(in millions) 

FY18 
Enacted 

FY19 
Enacted 

FY20 
NTHP 

Testimony 

FY20 
Admin 

Request 

FY20 
House 

Committee 

ACHP $6.400 $6.890 $ 7.000 $7.000 $7.388 

 
 

 


